



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 32769 of 2025

Awadhesh

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Prabhakar Dubey
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 65

HON'BLE SANJAY KUMAR SINGH, J.

It is pointed out that marriage of the deceased was solemnized on 18.04.2025 with Ajay Kumar Verma (brother of the applicant) but the deceased died her unnatural death in her matrimonial home within short span of time on 14.07.2025.

Learned A.G.A. representing the State pointed out that as per the post mortem report, hyoid bone of the deceased was found fractured and nothing is on record to indicate that even information about the death of the deceased was given to her parents and police from the side of the accused persons. He prays for and is allowed four weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed by the applicant within two weeks thereafter.

Let this matter be listed after six weeks.

(Sanjay Kumar Singh, J.)

September 23, 2025

Shubham